Ø on an adjusted basis to reflect our sale of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $12.00 per share, and receipt of the net
proceeds, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.

The as-adjusted figures shown below for cash and cash equivalents, debt and total capitalization will be reduced following the completion of this
offering upon the application of the net proceeds to us from this offering to the repayment of up to $35.9 million of our existing indebtedness,
and the as-adjusted figure for cash and cash equivalents will be reduced by the payment of $2.7 million in one-time bonuses described in �Use of
proceeds.�

As of June 30, 2006

Actual As adjusted
(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,144 $ 39,792

Current portion of long-term debt $ 12,400 $ 12,400
Long-term debt, net of current portion(1) $ 52,532 $ 52,532

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share prior to completion of initial public offering, $0.001 par value per share upon
completion of initial public offering; 20,000,000 shares authorized actual, 70,000,000 shares authorized, as adjusted;
9,300,685 shares issued and 9,229,807 shares outstanding, actual; 12,960,133 shares issued and 12,889,255 shares
outstanding, as adjusted 93 13
Additional paid-in capital 51,144 89,872
Retained earnings 3,522 3,522
Treasury stock (520) (520)
Stockholder notes receivable(2) (568) (568)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 191 191

Total stockholders� equity 53,862 92,510

Total capitalization (including current portion of long-term debt) $ 118,794 $ 157,442

You should read this table along with �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations� and our financial
statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

The actual outstanding share information above excludes:

Edgar Filing: ICF International, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 71

Ø 1,564,682 shares issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of June 30, 2006, at a weighted   average exercise price of $6.01 per
share, of which options for 22,500 shares were exercised on July 21, 2006 and all of which remaining options will be exercisable upon

[…]

book value (deficiency) per share represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common
stock outstanding.

Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchases of our common stock in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after completion of this offering. As of June 30, 2006, after
giving effect to:

Ø the sale by us of 3,659,448 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $12.00 per share; and

Ø the deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us,

our pro forma net tangible book value would have been approximately $7.9 million, or $0.62 per share. The initial public offering price of
$12.00 per share exceeds $0.62 per share, which is the per share pro forma value of our total tangible assets less total liabilities after this
offering. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficiency) of $3.95 per share to existing stockholders.
Accordingly, new investors in the offering will suffer an immediate dilution of their investment of approximately $11.38 per share. The table
below illustrates this per share dilution as of June 30, 2006:

Initial public offering price per share $ 12.00
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficiency) per share before this offering $ (3.33)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 3.95
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering $ 0.62

Pro forma net tangible book value per share dilution to new stockholders $ 11.38

If the underwriters� over-allotment option is exercised in full, the as-adjusted pro forma net tangible book value will increase to approximately
$1.16 per share, representing an increase to existing stockholders of approximately $4.49 per share, and there will be an immediate dilution of
approximately $10.84 per share to new investors.

The following table summarizes, on an as-adjusted basis as of June 30, 2006 after giving effect to this offering, the difference between the
number of shares of common stock purchased from us (or, in the case of new investors, from the selling stockholders), the total consideration

[…]

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations has been prepared in accordance with rules prescribed by Article 11 of
Regulation S-X and based upon our historical financial statements and the historical financial statements of Caliber. This unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of operations should be read in conjunction with our historical audited consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2005, and the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Caliber for the year ended December 31, 2004
and the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Caliber for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 included elsewhere in
this prospectus. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations has been prepared for illustrative purposes only, and is
not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred if the acquisition transaction described above had been consummated
on January 1, 2005, nor is it necessarily indicative of any future operating results.

Year ended December 31, 2005

ICF
(includes
Caliber

results from
October

1,
2005)

Caliber

(through
September 30,

2005)

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue $ 177,218 $ 30,576 $ � $ 207,794
Direct costs 106,078 16,114 � 122,192
Operating expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 60,039(1) 14,517 (2,505)(2) 72,051(1)
Depreciation and amortization 5,541 384 794(3) 6,719

Earnings from operations 5,560 (439) 1,711 6,832
Other (expense) income
Interest expense, net (2,981) (763) (310)(4) (4,054)
Other 1,308 � � 1,308

Total other expense 1,673 (763) (310) (2,746)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes 3,887 (1,202) 1,401 4,086
Income tax expense 1,865 � 444(5) 2,309

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 2,022 $ (1,202) $ 957 $ 1,777

Edgar Filing: ICF International, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 81

Earnings from continuing operations per share
Basic $ 0.22 $ 0.19
Diluted $ 0.21 $ 0.18
Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.22 $ 0.19
Diluted $ 0.21 $ 0.18
Weighted-average shares
Basic 9,185 9,185
Diluted 9,737 9,737

(footnotes on following page)

43

Edgar Filing: ICF International, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Selected consolidated financial and other data

(1) Includes a non-cash compensation charge of $2.1 million in December 2005 resulting from the acceleration of the vesting of all then